

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT TYREE,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant - Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SCOTT TYREE**

James S. Ballenger
Jana Minich (Third Year Law Student)
Kellye Quirk (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	5
Statement of Procedural History.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. TYREE ALLEGED A NEGLIGENT DELAY IN RESPONDING TO THE ALARM, NOT A POTENTIALLY DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO DELAY INTERVENTION IN THE ASSAULT.....	13
II. TYREE PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE GUARDS VIOLATED MANDATORY, NONDISCRETIONARY DUTIES BY FAILING TO RESPOND PROMPTLY TO THE ALARM.....	16
A. Program Statements Mandate Attentiveness and Immediate Response to Emergencies.....	17
B. Post Orders Provide Further Directives	21
III. TYREE ALSO PLED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE GUARDS’ DELAY DID NOT REFLECT ANY EXERCISE OF THE KIND OF DISCRETION THE DFE IS MEANT TO PROTECT	25
A. Tyree’s Complaint Pled A Plausible Claim of Negligence or Deliberate Indifference.....	26

B. Claims of Negligent Delay in Emergency Response Do Not Implicate Inherently Policy-Based Decisions.....30

C. Tyree Does Not Have To Plead Or Prove Facts Negating The Possibility Of A Policy-Based Reason For What Appears, On Its Face, To Be A Simple Neglect Of Duty34

Conclusion40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Addison v. United States</i> , CIVIL ACTION NO.: CV211-176, 2012 WL 2863434 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 16, 2012)	15
<i>Ashford v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	31, 32, 33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	38
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	3, 16, 26
<i>Brembry v. United States</i> , Civil Action No.: 7:10cv00388, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105573 (W.D. Va. Sept. 19, 2011)	25
<i>Brembry v. United States</i> , No. 7:10-cv-388, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3302 (W.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2011)	23
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , No. 1:09cv1208, 2010 WL 4922519 (E.D. Va. Nov. 29, 2010)	15
<i>Carlyle v. U.S., Dep't of Army</i> , 674 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)	28, 29
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	35
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , No. 7:10CV00005, 2010 WL 2754321 (W.D. Va. July 12, 2010)	15

<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	35, 36
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 281 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Dykstra v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 140 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Garza v. United States</i> , 161 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2005)	23-24
<i>Hawes v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005)	12-13
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ho v. United States</i> , No. 12-126 (DWF/LIB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184578 (D. Minn. Dec. 11, 2012)	26-27
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. 2:11-CV-94, 2013 WL 12159102 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 23, 2013)	15, 23
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	5, 13, 38, 39
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	35
<i>Little v. United States</i> , No. 5:11CV41, 2014 WL 4102377 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2014)	15
<i>Norris v. United States</i> , NO. 5:10-CT-3026-FL, 2013 WL 756293 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2013)	15
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 12, 29, 30

<i>Parrott v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Prescott v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1339, 2013 WL 5492483 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2013)	15
<i>S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 37
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staton v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1952)	36, 37
<i>Tavaras v. Hasty</i> , No. CIV. A. CV-02-1307, (DGT) 2005 WL 1594330 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2005)	15
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	16, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	35
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	35
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	34

<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2005)	34, 36
<i>Young v. United States</i> , No. 12-CV-2342, WL 1153911 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2014)	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 2680	1, 2, 37, 38

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	2, 5, 12, 38

Other

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, BOP PS § 3420.09(10), Standards of Employee Conduct, (amended on Dec. 6, 2013 and now at § 3420.11(6)).....	4
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, BOP PS § 5500.14, Correctional Services Procedures Manual	21
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, BOP PS § 6010.05, Health Services Administration	20
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, BOP PS § 6031.04, Patient Care	20
